

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1885 of 1988

Appellant :- Ambar Singh

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- S.M. Khan

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Suresh Kumar Gupta,J.

RE:-Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 1 of 2020

Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned A.G.A. and perused the record.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant that in pursuance of the order dated 25.11.2020 the appellant has been arrested on on 9.12.2020. He further submits that he is ready to appear and argue the case. The N.B.W. has been issued due to negligence of the previous learned counsel for the appellant. He further submits that there are no chances of applicant's fleeing away from the judicial process or tampering with the prosecution evidence, and is in jail since 9.12.2020.

Learned A.G.A. opposed the prayer for bail but could not dispute the aforesaid fact as argued by the learned counsel for the applicant but contended that if the applicant is enlarged on bail, he may misuse the liberty of bail.

Keeping in view the nature of the offence, evidence, complicity of the accused, severity of punishment and submissions of the learned counsel for the parties, I am of the view that the applicant has made out a case for bail.

Let the applicant Ambar Singh involved in S.T. No. 416 of 1986, under Sections 376 I.P.C., P.S. Ashothar, District-Fatehpur be released on bail during the pendency of appeal on furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned.

Order on appeal

LCR has been received.

Office is directed to prepare copy of the relevant papers and judgements paper book. After preparation of the same, a copy of the same be given to the learned counsel for the appellant on payment of the usual charges and a copy of the same be also

provided to the learned A.G.A. free of cost.

Put up on 10.3.2021.

Order Date :- 6.1.2021

Anuj Singh